

STATE OF NEW YORK
Court of Appeals

APL 2019-00222

— 0 —

HERKIMER COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

THE COUNTY OF HERKIMER,
Defendant.

—
Action No. 1 - Herkimer County Index No.: 2005-83144.

— 0 —

HERKIMER COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER and JOHN SPANFELNER
As Codes Officer for THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER,
Respondents.

—
Action No. 2 - Herkimer County Index No.: 2016-102231.

—
Appellate Division Docket Number: CA 18-01072.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
HERKIMER COUNTY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

HODGSON RUSS LLP
CHARLES W. MALCOMB, ESQ.
JOSHUA FEINSTEIN, ESQ.
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Herkimer County Industrial
Development Agency*
The Guaranty Building
140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone: (716) 856-4000
Email: cmalcomb@hodgsonruss.com
jfeinste@hodgsonruss.com

Date of Completion: January 27, 2020

STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION

On November 16, 2016, Respondent Village of Herkimer (the “Village”) initiated an enforcement proceeding against Appellant Herkimer County Industrial Development Agency (“HCIDA”) in Herkimer Village Court, alleging Fire and Building Code violations at the former industrial property also at issue in the appeal currently before this Court (the “Code-Enforcement Proceeding”). R. 425-32.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Bond Financing Transaction.....	5
C. Quackenbush Files for Bankruptcy	9
D. The Unpaid Water Rents at Issue Accrue Against Quackenbush and the Property	11
E. Years Later, the Village Seeks to Bill HCIDA for the Water Service.....	12
F. HCIDA Has Never Asserted Dominion or Control Over the Property	13
G. This Action	14
H. The Trial Court Decision.....	18
I. The Order Appealed From	19
J. The Fourth Department Grants Leave to Appeal.....	23
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	23
ARGUMENT	25
POINT I. HCIDA IS A NON-BENEFICIAL OWNER AND THEREFORE MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR QUACKENBUSH’S LEGAL OBLIGATIONS	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. HCIDA Acted as a Mere Conduit in Facilitating the Bond Transaction and Never Assumed Beneficial Ownership, Dominion, or Control Over the Property	25
B. Courts Have Consistently Refused to Hold IDAs Liable Based on Their Nominal Title Outside the Scaffold Law Context.....	29
C. This and Other Courts' Refusal to Hold IDAs Liable Based on Nominal Title is Consistent with Well-Established Common Law and Statutory Authority.....	33
D. The Majority Below Provided No Justification for Its Misguided Reliance on Adimey	35
POINT II. THE VILLAGE HAS NO CONTRACTUAL REMEDY ABSENT PRIVILEGE OR LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY PERMITTING IT TO OVERRIDE THE COMMON LAW.....	37
A. Metered Water Rents are Contractual and Chargeable Against the Property Only Where Authorized by Statute.....	37
B. The Village Law Does Not Authorize an In Personam Remedy against Non-possessing Owners	40
C. The State Comptroller has Repeatedly Emphasized That the Authority Granted Villages Under Article 11 is Narrowly Circumscribed	42
D. Courts have Consistently Held That Villages May Not Exceed the Powers and Authorities Granted Them Under Article 11 of Village Law.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
E. The Majority Opinion Below Improperly Interpreted the Village Law as Giving the Village Authority to Override the Common Law	47
F. The Order Below is Premised on a Strained Reading of the Village’s Water Regulations	53
G. The Order Below Violates the Derogation Canon	55
H. The Majority’s Order is an Invitation to Legal Havoc.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>In re Appleridge Ret. Cmty., Inc.</i> , 422 B.R. 383 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2010)	33
<i>Bank of New York v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 2838, 2005 WL 670528 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2005)	33
<i>In re Hotel Syracuse, Inc.</i> , 155 B.R. 824 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1993)	33
<i>Peugh v. Davis</i> , 96 U.S. 332 (1877)	34
<i>United States v. Springwood Vill., Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 885 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	39, 60
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Adimey v. Erie County Industrial Development Agency</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 836 (1996)	1, 18
<i>Adimey v. Erie Industrial Development Agency</i> , 226 A.D.2d 1053 (4th Dep’t 1996)	1, 2, 35, 36
<i>Al-Sar Realty Corp. v. Griffith</i> 139 Misc.2d 104, 106 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Cty. 1987)	32
<i>Barron v. Getnick</i> , 107 A.D.2d 1017 (4th Dep’t 1985)	46
<i>Bean v. Walker</i> , 95 A.D.2d 70 (4th Dep’t 1983)	34
<i>City of New York v. Idlewild Beach Co, Inc.</i> , 182 Misc. 205 (N.Y. City Ct., 1943)	49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cummings v. Manville</i> , 153 A.D.3d 58 (4th Dep't 2017).....	56
<i>Davidson Pipe Supply Co. v. Wyoming County Industrial Development Agency</i> 85 N.Y.2d 281 (1995).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Dunbar v. City of New York</i> , 177 A.D. 647 (1st Dep't 1917).....	39, 47, 48, 62
<i>Erie County Industrial Development Agency v. Roberts</i> , 94 A.D.2d 352 (4th Dep't 1983).....	1, 2, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Guilani v. Hevesi</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 27 (1997).....	46
<i>Herkimer County Indus. Dev. Agency v. Village of Herkimer</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1706 (4th Dep't 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Herkimer County Indus. Dev. Agency v. Village of Herkimer</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1707 (4th Dep't 2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Herkimer County Indus. Dev. Agency v. Village of Herkimer</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1709 (4th Dep't 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Herkimer County Indus. Dev. Agency v. Village of Herkimer</i> 124 A.D.3d 1298 (4th Dep't 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Hoch v. Brooklyn Borough Gas Co.</i> , 117 A.D. 882 (2d Dep't 1907).....	59
<i>Holroyd v. Town of Indian Lake</i> , 180 N.Y. 318 (1905).....	46
<i>Koch v. Fox</i> , 71 A.D. 288 (1st Dep't 1902).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Leonia Bank v. Kouri</i> , 3 A.D.3d 213 (1st Dep't 2004).....	34
<i>Lyth v. Hingston</i> , 14 A.D. 11 (4th Dep't 1897).....	21, 51
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 342 (2013).....	57
<i>Mooney v. Byrne</i> , 163 N.Y. 86 (1900).....	34
<i>Morey v. Metropolitan Gas Light Co.</i> (1874) 38 N.Y.	59
<i>Morris v. Snappy Car Rental</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 21 (1994).....	25, 55
<i>New York Univ. v. American Book Co.</i> , 197 N.Y. 294 (1910).....	20, 37, 38, 62
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 286 (1970).....	40, 46, 51
<i>Postler & Jaeckle Corp. v. County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency</i> 153 Misc.2d 392 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1992).....	25, 26, 27, 32, 33
<i>Puckett v. City of Muldraugh</i> , 403 S.W.2d 252 (Ky. 1966).....	49
<i>Matter of Shannon B.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 458 (1987).....	50
<i>Sherwood Court v. Borough of S. River</i> , 683 A.2d 839 (N.J. App. Div. 1996).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Silkman v. Bd. of Water Comm'rs of City of Yonkers</i> , 152 N.Y. 327 (1897).....	37, 58, 62
<i>Smalley v. Bemben</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1470 (4th Dep't 2008).....	55, 57
<i>Smith v. New York City Industrial Development Agency</i> 265 A.D.2d 477 (2d Dep't 1999).....	32
<i>Striegel v. Hillcrest Heights Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 974 (2003).....	36
<i>Title Guarantee & Trust Co. v. 457 Schenectady Ave.</i> , 260 N.Y. 119 (1932).....	39, 59
<i>Torsoe Brothers Construction Corp. v. Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Monroe</i> , 49 A.D.2d 461 (2d Dep't 1975).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Town of Ithaca v. Village of Cayuga Heights</i> , 182 A.D.2d 78 (3d Dep't 1992).....	46
<i>Victory State Bank v. EMBA Hylan, LLC</i> , 169 A.D.3d 963 (2d Dep't 2019).....	38
<i>Village of Webster v. Town of Webster</i> , 270 A.D.2d 910 (4th Dep't 2000).....	40, 45, 46, 51
<i>Vintage, LLC v. Laws Constr. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 847 (2009).....	38
<i>Weiss v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000).....	36, 46
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
Bankruptcy Code Section 554(c).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

PAGE

State Statutes

County Law § 266(2)	38, 60
General Municipal Law Article 18-A	2, 4, 5, 36
General Municipal Law § 856(2)	4
General Municipal Law § 858	4, 5
General Municipal Law § 898	4
General Municipal Law § 874(a)	5
Labor Law § 220	30, 35
Labor Law § 240(1)	23
Real Property Law § 320	34
Real Property Tax Law § 1138(6)	15
Real Property Tax Law § 1442(4)	15
Second Class Cities Law § 95	38, 60
State Finance Law § 137(1)	32, 35
Town Law § 198(3)d	38, 39, 42, 60
Town Law § 215(12)	38, 39, 60
Village Law Article 11	24, 35, 40, 41, 42, 44
Village Law § 1-102(2)	45
Village Law § 11-1108	44
Village Law § 11-1112	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
Village Law § 11-1116	3, 20, 21, 41, 51, 56
Village Law § 11-1118	38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 51, 60
Village Law § 11-1122	45
Village Law § 228.....	43
 <u>Rules</u>	
CPLR § 5602(b).....	23
CPLR § 5602(b)(1)	4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
64 Am. Jur. 2d Public Utilities § 46	59
13 Williston on Contracts § 37:1 (4th ed.).....	38
